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March 18, 2010

Rachel Vocaire
Continental Airlines, Inc.
5300 Riverside Dr. CLEEN
Cleveland, OH 44135

NO N-HPV
EMISSIONS VIOLATION

FACILITY ID : 1318-00-6015
NOTICE OF VIOLATION : Failure to comply with Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(d), the 3.5 pound per gallon Volatile Organic Compound
(VOC) emission limitation specified in Permit to_InstalllOperate (PTIO) P0094509

Dear Ms. Vocaire

On March 12, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected
Continental Airlines, Inc. located at 5918 South Cargo Road in Cleveland. This
letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in violation of the
following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

Continental Airlines, Inc. has been using coatings on K001 GSE Paint Booth that
exceed the 3.5 pound per gallon VOC emission limitation in PTIO P0094509, which
is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)(d).

Continental Airlines, Inc. submitted an administrative modification request on
October 28, 2009 requesting the 3.5 pound per gallon VOC limitation listed in PTIO
20094509 be changed to the exemption stated in OAC Rule 3745-2109(B)(3)(b),
requiring total VOC emissions be less than 15 pounds per day. In the interim,
Continental Airlines, Inc. has not used any coatings that exceed the 3.5 pound per
gallon VOC emission limitation.

Continental Airlines, Inc. is expected to comply with the current 3.5 pound per
gallon VOC emission limitation specified in PTIO P0094509 until and if the
administrative modification request is granted.
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Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violation, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that within thirty
(30) days, Continental Airlines, Inc. submit a corrective action plan stating how you
will continue to not exceed the 3.5 pound per gallon VOC limitation on ROOl: GSE
Paint Booth until and if the administrative modification request is granted to the
following enforcement representative:

Andrew Marantides
Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 2 1"d Floor.
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and. federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Marantides
at (216) 420-8049. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA
facility identificationnunibe-r for Continen.ta-L.Airlines, Inc 13-18-00-6015._-.

Sincerely,

*do G.
orgeBak	

oc 

Chief of Enforcement

GB/AM

cc:	 Sarah Rehner, CDAQ
Michael J. Krzywicki, CIDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L:\D ata\Facilities\1 3 18006015\20 10- 3-12 NOV.docx
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